

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED and	§	Case No. 15-CV-372-RP
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Come now Plaintiffs, Defense Distributed and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Reply to Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

Dated: June 24, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

/s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Virginia Bar No. 68842*
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085 / Fax 703.997.7665
alan@gurapossesky.com

/s/ William B. Mateja
William T. “Tommy” Jacks
Texas State Bar No. 10452000
William B. Mateja
Texas State Bar No. 13185350
David S. Morris
Texas State Bar No. 24032877
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Congress Plaza, Suite 810
111 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-5070 (Telephone)
(512) 320-8935 (Facsimile)
jacks@fr.com
dmorris@fr.com
mateja@fr.com

Matthew Goldstein
D.C. Bar No. 975000*
Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC
1012 14th Street NW, Suite 620
Washington, DC 20005
202.550.0040/Fax 202.683.6679
matthew@goldsteinpllc.com

Josh Blackman
Virginia Bar No. 78292**
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
202.294.9003/Fax: 713.646.1766
joshblackman@gmail.com

*Admitted pro hac vice

**Admission to W.D. Tex. Bar pending

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 1

 I. The Government Misstates the Relevant Legal Standards. 1

 II. Defendants’ Prior Restraint Scheme is Ultra Vires. 2

 III. Defendants Ignore the Realities of Internet Accessibility and Disregard
 Defense Distributed’s Efforts to Obtain Guidance Regarding Compliance. 4

 IV. Defendants Fail to Acknowledge that Plaintiffs’ Files Are Protected Speech..... 5

 V. Plaintiffs’ Speech Does Not Threaten National Security or Foreign Policy. 7

 VI. Defendants’ Censorship Causes Real, Irreparable Injury. 10

 VII. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Raise Their Second Amendment Claims..... 10

 VIII. Plaintiffs Will Prevail on Their Second Amendment Claims. 11

 IX. Defendants’ Definition of “Export” is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. 13

 X. Defendants’ Application of ITAR Is Not Content Neutral. 14

 XI. Defendants’ ITAR Review Process Creates an Interminable Prior Restraint. 14

Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Addis v. Zimmer, Inc.,
2003 WL 22997870 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2003) 6

Almazan v. CTB, Inc.,
2000 WL 33348244 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2000) 6

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd., (TMB),
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010). 11

Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999). 5, 6

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008). 14

Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 11

CFTC v. Vartuli,
228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000). 6, 7

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980). 14

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 13

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990). 12

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 10

Faculty Senate of Fla. Int’l U. v. Winn,
477 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (S.D. Fla. 2007). 10

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994). 3

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000). 5, 6

Mance v. Holder, No. 4:14-cv-539-O,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16679 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015). 11

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 13

Nat’l Fed. Of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott,
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011). 2

New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Director, Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs,
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013). 3

New York Times v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 7, 13

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Reed v. Gilbert,
2015 WL 2473374 (U.S. June 18, 2015). 14

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957). 13

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008). 11

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984). 12

United States v. Carter,
549 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Nev. 2008). 5

United States v. Chi Mak,
683 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012). 9

United States v. Edler Indus.,
579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978) 3

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001). 4

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001). 6, 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 14

Weste v. United States,
2013 WL 2896843 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2013). 5

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
2015 WL 3477748 (D.D.C. May 18, 2015)..... 10

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(p). 8

22 U.S.C. § 1934(a) (1970). 3

22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65. 1

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 31,525. 4

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014). 3
